

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11162/2023

M/s Rajasthan Scientific And Surgical Co., Govindam Market,
Silver Jubilee Road, Sikar, Rajasthan- 332001 Through Its
Proprietor Mr. Chandra Vesh Chotia S/o Shri Ramdayal, Aged
About 39 Years, R/o Mohan Colony, Behind S.k. College Ground,
Ward No. 34, Sikar, Rajasthan- 332001.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. The Deputy Commissioner, Rajasthan Goods And Services Tax/ State Tax, Ward- Cto, Circle-B, Kar Bhawan, Sanwadi Road, Sikar, Rajasthan.
2. The Commissioner, Rajasthan Goods And Services Tax, Zone-Iv, Jhalana Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongri, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
3. The Appellate Authority-Iii, Rajasthan Goods And Services Tax, Kar Bhawan, Bhawani Singh Road, Ambedkar Circle, C-Scheme, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
4. The Manager, Bank Of India, Kalyan Circle, Silver Jubilee, Jaipur Road, Sikar, Rajasthan.
5. Goods And Service Network (Gstn), Through Its Chairman, Worldmark 1, Aerocity, Indira Gandhi International Airport, New Delhi-110037, India.
6. Union Of India, Through The Revenue Secretary, Ministry Of Finance, North Block, New Delhi-110001.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Wilson Joy through VC
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Shefali Sharma on behalf of Mr. Sandeep Pathak

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIPIN GUPTA

Order

05/05/2026

1. Mr. Wilson Joy, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that during the pendency of the writ petition, relief has been

granted to the petitioner. Therefore, he has instructions that petitioner does not want to press this writ petition.

2. Accordingly, the writ petition is dismissed as not pressed.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall also dismissed.

(BIPIN GUPTA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

N.GANDHI/RAJAT/167